process is notorious for failing to check for the appropriateness of incoming data before storing 
it in the database. [2] The classic error is failing to strain out text that does not adhere to the 
standards for American Standard Code for Information Interchange (ASCII) text.  ASCII is 
a code for representing one-hundred and twenty-eight (128) English characters as numbers, with 
each letter, number, or other signal assigned a number from zero (0) to one-hundred and twenty-
seven (127). Characters greater than value “127” should not be in the input, as they cannot be 
displayed as text in the P6 application. 

Other errors are introduced by mis-managing the imported data.  For example, when risk 
category records are imported, duplicates do not appear to be rejected, but instead are added